CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-120

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, RESCINDING CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 2023-080 AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH BLISS PRODUCTS AND SERVICES, INC., FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A 24 FOOT IN LENGTH X 30 FOOT IN WIDTH X 12 FOOT IN HEIGHT PREFABRICATED METAL BUILDING (POLE BARN) AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$19,731.08.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City"), through City Council Resolution No. 2023-080 accepted a bid from Bliss Products and Services, Inc., for the purchase and installation of a 24 foot in length x 30 foot in width x 12 foot in height prefabricated metal building (hereinafter the "Pole Barn") at a cost not to exceed \$19,731.08 (hereinafter the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council, based on the recommendation of the City Administration, finds that it is in the best interest of the City to rescind the acceptance of the bid from Bliss Products and Services, Inc., and City Council Resolution 2023-080.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are incorporated herein and made a part of this Resolution.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally.]

Section 2. City Council Resolution No. 2023-080 and the acceptance of the bid from Bliss Products and Services, Inc. is hereby rescinded upon passage of this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council this____day of November 2023.

	CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA
	By: Stephen M. Witt, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
By:Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk	By: Thomas J. Kennon, III, City Attorney